A summary of the operating costs is presented in Table 22.5. Total cash costs are in
USD and calculated on per ounce of gold using an exchange rate of 0.77 USD:CAD and
the cost of mining, processing, technical services, environment, G&A, refining cost and
royalties.

The LOM operating cost per ounce is USD 1,008.82 /oz. The LOM all-in sustaining cost
(AISC) per ounce is USD 1,120.43 /oz.

Table 22.5 – Production cost summary

Description Unit LOM value

Metal production

Gold koz 181.3

Cost and Royalty

Direct operating cost $M 218.3

Refining and smelting $M 0.9

Royalty $M 8.5

Cash cost and AISC

Gold price USD/oz 1,800.00

Exchange rate USD:CAD 0.77

Cash cost USD/oz 1,008.82

AISC USD/oz 1,120.43

22.7 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the financial model to assess the variations on
the IRR and the NPV, using a 5% discount rate, varying the parameters of gold price,
operating costs, capital costs and revenues (variation of the head grade).

Table 22.6 shows the pre-tax and after-tax values of the NPV and IRR for a variation in
the gold price.

Table 22.6 – NPV and IRR sensitivity analysis results for gold price variations

 Pre-Tax After Tax

(US$/oz) NPV ($M) IRR (%) NPV ($M) IRR (%)

1 550 30,1 21% 22,6 18%

1 600 39,6 25% 30,4 21%

1 650 49,1 29% 36,6 25%

1 700 58,6 33% 42,5 28%

1 750 68,1 37% 48,4 30%

1 800 77,5 41% 54,4 33%

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Mineral Resource Estimate for the Sleeping Giant Mine, Quebec, Canada 248

 Pre-Tax After Tax

(US$/oz) NPV ($M) IRR (%) NPV ($M) IRR (%)

1 850 87,0 45% 60,2 36%

1 900 96,5 48% 66,1 39%

1 950 106,0 52% 72,0 42%

2 000 115,5 55% 77,9 44%

2 050 124,9 59% 83,8 47%

Table 22.7 shows the pre-tax and after-tax values of the NPV and IRR for a variation in
the capital cost.

Table 22.7 – NPV and IRR sensitivity analysis results for capital costs variations

 Pre-Tax After Tax

(%) NPV ($M) IRR (%) NPV ($M) IRR (%)

-50%  107,4   72%  75,4   60%

-40%  101,4   64%  71,2   53%

-30%  95,4   57%  67,0   47%

-20%  89,5   51%  62,8   42%

-10%  83,5   46%  58,6   37%

0%  77,5   41%  54,4   33%

10%  71,6   37%  50,1   30%

20%  65,6   33%  45,9   27%

30%  59,6   30%  41,7   24%

40%  53,7   27%  37,5   21%

50%  47,7   24%  33,3   19%

Table 22.8 shows the pre-tax and after-tax values of the NPV and IRR for a variation in
the operating cost.

Table 22.8 – NPV and IRR sensitivity analysis results for operating costs variations

 Pre-Tax After Tax

(%) NPV ($M) IRR (%) NPV ($M) IRR (%)

-50% 179,7  88% 118,5  70%

-40% 159,3  78% 105,7  62%

-30% 138,8  69% 92,9  55%

-20% 118,4  59% 80,1  48%

-10% 98,0  50% 67,2  40%

0% 77,5  41% 54,4  33%

10% 57,1  32% 41,4  26%

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Mineral Resource Estimate for the Sleeping Giant Mine, Quebec, Canada 249

 Pre-Tax After Tax

(%) NPV ($M) IRR (%) NPV ($M) IRR (%)

20% 36,7  23% 27,8  19%

30% 16,2  13% 10,5  11%

40% (4,2) 3% (8,8) 0%

50% (24,6) 0% (27,7) 0%

Table 22.9 shows the pre-tax and after-tax values of the NPV and IRR for a variation in
the revenues.

Table 22.9 – NPV and IRR sensitivity analysis results for revenues variations

 Pre-Tax After Tax

(%) NPV ($M) IRR (%) NPV ($M) IRR (%)

-50% (95,1) 0% (96,5) 0%

-40% (60,6) 0% (62,3) 0%

-30% (26,0) 0% (28,2) 0%

-20% 8,5  10% 4,3  8%

-10% 43,0  27% 32,7  23%

0% 77,5  41% 54,4  33%

10% 112,1  54% 75,8  43%

20% 146,6  66% 97,2  53%

30% 181,1  78% 118,6  62%

40% 215,6  89% 139,9  70%

50% 250,2  100% 161,2  78%

Figure 22.1 depicts the graphical representation in the pre-tax value of the NPV for a
variation in the price of gold, capital costs, operating costs and revenue. It should be
noted that the curves for revenue and the price of gold overlap.

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Mineral Resource Estimate for the Sleeping Giant Mine, Quebec, Canada 250

Figure 22.1 – Sensitivity analysis on NPV (pre-tax)

Figure 22.2 depicts the graphical representation in the pre-tax value of the IRR for a
variation in the price of gold, capital costs, operating costs and revenue. It should be
noted that the curves for revenue and the price of gold overlap.